








DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
172D BRIGADE OPERATIONAL LAW TEAM
172D STRYKER BRIGADE COMBAT TEAM

MOSUL, IRAQ, APO AE 09319
REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

APVR-WIJA 17 April 2006
MEMORANDUM FOR Chief of Claims, ATTN: Office of the Staff J udge Advocate, 101%
Airborne Division (Air Assault), Tikrit, Mosul APO AE 09393

SUBJECT: Seven-Point Memorandum and Recommendation: Claim, #420 =

INTRODUCTION: Pursuant to AR 27-20, I have investigated the claim of (b)(6)
1. Amount of Claim and Date and Place of Filing.

a. Amount. $2,100.00

b. Date and Place of Filing. 9 March 2006 FOB Courage.
2. Type of Claim. This is a claim for a Military Vehicle Accident bailed to the United States
pursuant to the provisions of the Foreign Claims Act. The claim is cognizable under the
provisions of AR 27-20.
3. Date and Place of Incident.

a. Date. 15 January 2006.

b. Place. Bab Al Jadid (Near Bridge #5), Mosul, Iraq.
4. Claimant’s Address. Mosul, Iraq.

5. Facts of Incident.

a. The Incident: Claimant’s daughter was killed in an accident with a HMMWV (709
MP’s). (See Claims #421, 453, 457, 459)

b. Evidence: The file contains the following evidence:
(1) IDs
(2) Death Certificate

(3) Soldier’s Notes
(4) CID ROI
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CLAIM #: 420

SIGACT:  ®@Heh 4 17 RPTS THAT 511 MP CO HAD A TRAFFIC ACCIDENT WITH A LN

VEHICLELF (h@High ~M1114 HIT HEAD ON WITH LN VEHICLE. 2X US WIA TAKFN TO CSH. 2X
CIV KIA, AND 1X CIV INJ. )(b)(6). ®BDE SURG RPTS THAT 2X US ARE IN ER AT CSH./0)®), (t2-1 RPTS
RECEIVING SAF VICINITY OF CRASH SITE. (b)), ( 2-1 RPTS 4X CIV KIA AND 1X CIV INJ TAKEN TO
CSH BY TAC/1-17. )(b)(6). (£2-1 RPTS THAT SITE HAS BEEN CLEARED OF ALL US FORCES AND
EQUIPMENT.

DET FAC: None.
PREVIOUS FCA: None.

PREVIOUS CERP: None.

SOLDIER’S NOTE: Yes, attached.

CIVIL AFFAIRS: 401 CA paid condolence to all the families of the deceased except for this
Claimant and the driver/owner of the vehicle. Documentation from MAJ @), (o)

15-6: Yes, attached.

OTHER REFERENCE: None.

OF NOTE: None.

RECCOMENDATION: PAY CLAIM:

Soldiers Note and various correspondence on the incident.

15-6 Investigation (however not attached as request repeatedly unmet).
SigAct.

Claimant’s evidence congruent to 15-6 and SigAct.

e o o @

ASKING $8$ AMOUNT/ESTIMATE TOTAL(S):

e No estimates.
e Recommend full compensation for death $2,500.00
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172d STRYKER BRIGADE COMBAT TEAM
Command Judge Advocate
Claims Section
Claims Chronology Sheet

i CLAIM #__ %20
Full Name; (b)(6)
Address: _ (b)®) ' AreSt £

Location of Incident: _Va#€  siipasr s
(b)(2)High, (b)(3),(b)(6) FOR CLAIMS USE ONLY

Date Incident: /5 Tan_0C CLAIMANT ID# __ 295373

e LICENCE PLATE NUMBER

YEAR: MAKE:

MODEL:

Summary of Action Initials

43%&%@& srins  odZol oo B
. 2" ////?/94»‘; Dop*= 22

4)’0%4/‘0 L aMw/
g,/z'ra-w

J (b)(6)

'$=~
i3
~
\

T ChimsSection T ———————

OIC: CPT o), (b)(6) - CENTCOM 008636
Claims Examiners: SSG my@), ®)©) and SPC b)), (b)(6)
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c MIFOR DAMAGE, !NSTHI{CTIUNS.: Please read carefully .thu instruFtions on the reverse side and F%Ré\ﬂ“%'?PHOVFD
e @," W supply information requested on both sides of this form. Use additional sheet(s) 1105-0008

RY';; OR DEATH if necessary. See reverse side for additional instructions.

EYINY

¥ o, jate Federal Agency: 2. Name, Address of claimant and claimant's personal representative, if
] any. (See instructbons on reverse.] (Number. street. city, State and Zip
Code)
(b)(6)
ﬁ MPLOYMENT | 4. 5. MARITAL STAT 6. DATE AND DAY OF ACCIDENT 7. TIME A.y. OR P.M.}
AN ¢ (b)(6) e e /Y uaC sk

,QIaIrﬁ:ﬁSt'afe'h detail the known facts and circumstances attending the 8amage, injury, or death, identifying persons and property

the place of accyrrenWhe ause tfiereof] (Use additional pages if necessary.)
: et

3 ¥~ PROPERTY DAMAGE
ADDRESS OF OWNER, IF OTHER THAN CLAIMANT (Number, street, city, State, and Zip Code)

| § (I -THEHPROPEHTY. NATURE AND EXTEND OF DAMAGE AND THE LOCATION WHERE PROPERTY MAY BE INSPECTED. (See
{Wnstructions on reverse side.)

PERSONAL INJURY/WRONGFUL DEATH

(b)(6) D5 (b)(6)

r

WITNESSES
ADDRESS (Number, street, city, State, and Zip Code)

-
AMOUNT OF CLAIM f(in dollars)

12b. PERSONAL INJURY 12c. WRONGFUL DEATH 12d. TOTAL (Failure to specify may cause
forfeiture of your rights.)

- E"A“MOUNT OF CLAIM COVERS ONLY DAMAGES AND INJURIES CAUSED BY THE ACCIDENT ABOVE AND AGREE TO ACCEPT
FULL SATISFACTION AND FINAL SETTLEMENT OF THIS CLAIM

ATURE OF CLAIMANT (See instructions on reverse side.) 13b. Phone number of signatory | 14. DATE OF CLAIM

o

IVIL PENALTY FOR PRESENTING CRIMINAL PENALTY FOR PRESENTING FRAUDULENT

g ' FRAUDULENT CLAIM CLAIM OR MAKING FALSE STATEMENTS
%ll nant shall forfeit and pay to the United States the sum of Fine of not more than $10,000 or imprisonment for not more than 5
lus Bouble the amount of damages sustained by the United years or both. (See 718 U.S.C. 287, 1001.)

'[See' 31 U.S.C. 3729.)

R oo s

¥ ;_ 28 CFR 14.2 USAPPC V1.00
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE
HEADQUARTERS, 101ST AIRBORNE DIVISION (AIR ASSAULT)
OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM, COB SPEICHER
TIKRIT, IRAQ APO AE 09393

. fﬁce w1thm sixty (60) days of the date below or to request a written extension of the 60
day period, such inaction shall.constitute an affirmative act of abandonment of my claim, and my
{ lalmf‘shall be administratively closed in accordance with the provisions of DA PAM 27-162,

pa.ragraph 13 3.

' further agree that if [ wait longer than 60 days from the date below to return to the CMOC to
eive notification of the final disposition of my claim or to request a written extension of the

Y penod this failure will result in denial of the claim. The claim will be administratively
in accordance with the guidance.

) l-hgﬂa-(‘.‘“.quﬂ) PP |L 1) B K| Ajdicy ﬂd‘thalhululqﬁdﬁ&ﬁhl w\&&b“—h&“l ul.1
3 9S00 uany Ui g L g 130 hy(ﬁﬂ)waﬂdﬂa(um?i)hhﬂulhjeﬂ!c._ul.:wL-_”
(L)3-13 300 e 16227 )i, 2) CusTall i Ly (BIE 3 5 s sl vy,

lfﬂ.lu‘l(nﬂl.qa.dl)aJJIJwJ.h..JlaJLmwhyw(ﬁﬂ)wﬁlu_)hul 131 A e 3l gl QIS Uil 2
uﬂing.uu.ouul.\b La g2 (gt (60) (A Badaall nﬂld}L\Midﬂqu.gmﬂq.ﬂ#Lﬂjﬂ
LCrgAtall Lad g L jlal 3RS G g Aguzallll

(b)(®)

W _.' bcforc 25'5! )3), (1)6) ,on_7 day of #~200€.
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UNCLASSIFIE
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY- LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
DATE: 16 JAN 06

FROM: SAC, 31" MP DET CID, MOSUL, IRAQ
TO: DIR, USACRC, FT BELVOIR. VA

(b)(2)High

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION — INITIAL/SSI - (b)(2)High
(b)(2)High

DRAFTER:

(b)(3),(b)(6), (b)(7)c
RELEASER:

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:
1. 15 JAN 2006/1505 - 15 JAN 2006/1515; GRID COORDINATE: (b)(2)High
(b)(2)High MOSUL, IRAQ

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 15 JAN 2006, 1820

3. INVESTIGATED BY: SA (0)@3), (0)(6), (b)(7)c SA ®)(3), (0)(6), (b)(7)c :SA
(0)(3), (1)), (B)(7)c ,SA ©)3), (6)(6), (b)(7)c

4. SUBJECT: 1. NONE; [TRAFFIC FATALITY]

5. VICTIM: 1. B)3),(0)(®). (b)(7)e (DECEASED); PFC;b)@3), (0)(®), (0)(7)3), (b)(6), (b)
®)©). - M; WHITE; 511" MILITARY POLICE (MP) COMPANY (CO), FOB MAREZ, MOSUL,
IRAQ (FORT DRUM, NY); CT; (NFI) [TRAFFIC FATALITY]

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED
UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY CHANGE
PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION.

“THIS IS AN OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM INVESTIGATION 2004-2006.”
THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED UPON NOTIFICATION BY SSGi(3). (b)), (b)G;

(b)), (b)(6), (b)(7)c » MORTUARY AFFAIRS, LOGISTICAL SUPPORT AREA (LSA)
DIAMONDBACK, MOSUL, IRAQ, OF A DEATH OF A US. SERVICE MEMBER.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY- LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSSENTECOM 008639
UNCLASSIFIE
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UNCLASSIFIE
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY- LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION DISCLOSED PFC  ()@)(b)(6). (e WAS THE GUNNER
IN AN M1114 HIGH MOBILITY MULTIPURPOSE WHEELED VEHICLE (HMMWV)
WHEN IT WAS STRUCK HEAD-ON BY AN IRAQI CIVILIAN VEHICLE.

PFC  ®0)@.0)06. OXN¢ HMMWY WAS THE LEAD VEHICLE IN A CONVOY TRAVELING
ON THE LEFT SIDE OF THE ROAD DUE TO TRAFFIC CONDITIONS. IT
ENCOUNTERED A CIVILIAN VEHICLE APPROACHING THE CONVOY FROM THEIR
FRONT. PFC (6)®.0)®). ®)7c FIRED WARNING SHOTS AT THE APPROACHING
VEHICLE, WHICH WERE DISREGARDED. THE VEHICLE THEN STRUCK THEIR
HMMWYV HEAD-ON CAUSING PFC (6)@3).6)6). )7 T BE EJECTED AND THE HMMWYV
TOROLL. MEMBERS OF HIS UNIT IMMEDIATELY ADMINISTER
CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION (CPR) TO PFC  ®@®®. GX7c  WHO WAS NOT
BREATHING AND HAD A FAINT PULSE. HE WAS THEN EVACUATED TO THE 47™
COMBAT SUPPORT HOSPITAL (CSH), LSA DIAMONDBACK, MOSUL, IRAQ, WHERE
HE ARRIVED WITHOUT ANY PULSE, BREATHING, OR SIGNS OF LIFE. THERE WERE
NO ADVANCED LIFE SAVING MEASURES PERFORMED ON PFC  )@),b)6), d)7)c AT
1545. 15 JAN 2006, HE WAS PRONOUNCED DEAD BY DR. (LTC) (0)(3), (0)(8), (L)(7)c

b)3). 0)E). B 47™ CSH, LSA DIAMONDBACK, MOSUL, IRAQ, CITING THE
PRELIMINARY CAUSE OF DEATH AS TRAUMATIC INJURIES SECONDARY TO A
MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT.

FURTHERMORE, THE IRAQI CIVILIAN VEHICLE CONTAINED FIVE INDIVIDUALS,
FOUR OF WHICH WERE KILLED DURING THE ACCIDENT. THE FIFTH INDIVIDUAL
WAS INJURED AND TRANSPORTED TO THE 47™ CSH, LSA DIAMONDBACK, MOSUL,
IRAQ, AND WAS IN A MEDICALLY INDUCED COMA.

THE CID CASUALTY LIAISON OFFICER (CLO) AT MOSUL, IRAQ, IS CW3 ©)3), (6)(6)
)@, O SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE, 31" MP DETACHMENT (DET) (CID), L SA
DIAMONDBACK, MOSUL, IRAQ, APO AE 09334, DNVT (o3, (o)

THE CID CLO AT FORT DRUM, NY, IS CW3 ©@). ©)6) | SPECIAL AGENT IN
CHARGE, 62" MP DET (CID), FORT DRUM, NY 13602, COMMERCIAL  (b)@3). (b)(®)

THE CID CLO AT FORT LEWIS, WA, IS CW3 — B)3), (b)(6) SPECIAL AGENT
IN CHARGE, 44™ MP DET (CID), FORT LEWIS, WA, 98433, COMMERCIAL  (5)(3), (o)6)
)(3), (b)(E

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC.

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 PERTAINING
TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND AR 380-67 FOR THE
SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION.

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF PROTECTIVE
MARKINGS IAW CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY- LAW ENFORCEMENT SENS[GENTCOM 008640
2

UNCLASSIFIE
36260



standlhe
Line

standlhe
Line

standlhe
Text Box
UNCLASSIFIED

standlhe
Text Box
UNCLASSIFIED


DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
A COMPANY, 401™ CIVIL AFFAIRS BATTALION
CAMP COURAGE, MOSUL, IRAQ
APO AE 09334

AOCP-CAC-G 26 January 2006

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD
SUBJECT: 709MP vehicle accident
To Whom It May Concern,

As a result of the vehicle accident between M1114 and a local national (reference attached
SIGACT), I paid the follow condolence: paid $2,500 to (b)(6) who is the father of
(b)(6) for the death of his daughter; paia 32,500 (b)(®)
(©)6) who is the father of (b)(6) for the death of his daughter; and paid $2,500
(b)(6) who is the father of . (b)(6) for the death of his
son. (b)6) was the driver of the vehicle but did not own the vehicle. The vehicle is owned by
(b)(6) He operates a car service and (b)6) was the driver. ()6) was
in the process of either driving the girls to or from school. The vehicle was described as a (b))
(b)(6) and in good condition. T have included documents on the vehicle but no pictures.
The car was a total loss according to LTC (3), (o) the 709™ MP Battalion Commander.

Another girl (b)(6) was also killed in the accident but no condolence has been paid yet.
The father (b)(6) was not present when payment was made to the other three fathers. I
was prepared to pay $2,500. Another girl (b)(6) was injured in the

accident and is being cared for at a US Army facility. She is presently in stable condition and
according to the doctors there should not be long term effects or disabilities from the accident.

The father of the driver wanted more than the $2,500 condolence payment stating that the Coalition
Forces owe him a compensation salary to support  (0)6)  kids. I believe he said that ®)® has
two to three very young kids. Itold him that I was not able to make that kind of decision and that
he would have to file a claim at FOB Courage. I told them all that if they wanted to file claims to
come to FOB Courage by 0830 on Saturday mornings. I explained that this is a legal process and
they would be better served to bring an attorney. They all agreed to bring just a single attorney to
represent all parties.

(b)(3), (b)(6)
MAJ, FA

Commanding

CENTCOM 008641
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SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES (15 0600 JAN 06 — 16 0600 JAN 086)
172D SBCT HQ, MOSUL, IRAQ

(b)(2)High
))(2)Hig
(b)(2)High
Nonresponsive (b)(2)High
))(2)Hic
(b)(2)High
SIS 1-17 RPTS THAT 511 MP C AFFIC ACCIDENT WITH A LN VEHICLE LF

(b)(2)High EN TO CSH. 2X CIV KIA, AND

1t AT ( 2-1 RPTS RECEIVING
\' KIA AND 1X cw INJ TAKEN TO CSH BY

I WLV LN,

SAF VICINITY OF CRASI

TAC/1-17. EEll 2-1 RPT:! i -J:lAs BEEN CLEARED OF ALL US FORCES AND EQUIPMENT.
(b)(2)High
(b)(2)High
Nonresponsive
(b)(2)High (b)(6)
(b)(6)
(b)(2)High
(b)(2)High
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®E). 0e)  LTC (MNF-NW) 709th

Page 1 of 2

From:  (b)@3). (b)6) CPT (MNF-NW) 709th
Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2006 9:01 AM
To: (b)@), (b)(6) CPT (MNF-NW) 708th
Cc: (b)@3), (0)(6) LTC (MNF-NW) 708th
Subject: FW: Restitution Pay

)3, (b)(

Here are the names.

CPT (d)@®). (b)(6)

(b)(3), (b)(6)

CPl1, MP
709th MP BN 84
NIPR: (b)(3), (b)(6), (b)(2)High

VOIP: (©)2High
DNVT: (b)) (b)(6)

From: (®@.®)X6)  CPT (MNF-NW) 709 MP

Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2006 4:01 PM

To: (0)@3), (b)(6) MAJ

Cc: (b)@), (b)e) CPT (MNF-NW) 709th; (b)@3), (b)6) MAJ (MNF-NW) 709th;
Subject: resurution Pay - .

Sir,

(b)(3), (b)(6)

SGM (MNF-NW) 709th

Listed below are the names of the deceased LNs and next to them are the names of the Family Member and

relation to deceased of who will be present to accept the payment:

(b)(6)

it R

Vir,
CPT (b)@®). (b))

CPT
SsG

(0600-1800)

Day Shift BLT CPT/NCO

(b)(3), (b)(6)

CPT ()3 ()
SEC(P) ) (b))
(1800-0600)

Night Shift BLT CPT/NCO

709 MP BN

1/18/2006

36263
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(b)(3), (b)(6) SPC

From: (b)(3), (b)(6) 1LT, 709 MP LNO

Sent: Fridawv Januan:??,2006'h46 PM

To: (b)(3), (b)(6) CPT (MNF-NW) 709th MP
Cc: (b)(3), (b)6) SPC

Subject: RE: 15-6 for Traffic Incident on 15 Jan
Categories: UNCLASSIFIED

Ma'am,

Thank you...so I just got my email to finally work. I will pass this on.

LT
V/R

2LT (b)(3), (b)(6)

709th MP BN LNO
DNVT:  (b)(2)High

WARRIORS!

————— Original Message-----

From: (b)(3), (b)(6) CPT (MNF-NW) 709th MP
[mailtc (0)(3), (b)(6), (b)(2)High
Sent: Friday, Januarv 27, 2006 11:34 AM
Tz (b)(3), (b)(6) 1LT, 7095 MP LNO

Subject: RE: 15-6 for Traffic Incident on 15 Jan

b)@3). (b)(6

The 15-6 investigation is not yet back from legal review. I do know the four individuals
got condolence pay on Monday. There is still one female in the CSH who's family has not
yet received any kind of payment, and the individual who owned the wvehicle did not feel
the payment was enough so he was going to file a new claim. I will send you the completed
investigation as soon as it is complete.

cPT (b)(3), (b)(6)
Assitant 83, IPS Planner

708th MP BN

(b)(3), (b)(6), (b)(2)High

From: (b)(3), (b)(6) 1LT, 709 MP LNO

[mailto: (b)(3), (b)(6), (b)(2)High

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2006 10:03 AM

To: ° (b)(3), (b)(6) CPT (MNF-NW) 709th MP

Cox ~ WXQ-WRQ ' MAJ [(MNF-NW) 709th; (b)(3), (b)(6) MAJ (MNF-NW) 709th X0
Subject POFW 15-6 for Traffic Incideu. v 10 uvaw

1 CENTCOM 008644
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Ma‘®am,

What is procedure for this? Thank vyou.

Thank you,

LT (@A) (b)6)

From: (b)(3), (b)(6) 3PC

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2006 9:54 AM

To: | (b)(3), (b)(6) 1LT, 709 MP LNO; (b)(3), (b)(6) 2LT (MNF-NW) 511th

ey (0)(3), (b)(6) CPT, 172 JUDGE ADVOCATE; (0)(3), (b)(6) : MAJ, 172 BDE COMMAND JUDGE
ADVOCATE; (b)(3), (b)(6) SPC, 172 BDE BOLT PARALEGAL SPECIALIST

Subject: 15-6 ror Tratfic Incident on 15 Jan

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Hooah Sir:

We are inquiring into a 15-6 investigation on a traffic accident that occurred on 15
January.

The deceaseds’ families are coming to FOB Courage to file claims for this incident. We
would like a copy of the 15-6 investigation to attach to their files.

Please contact me via email, DNVT 527-1190 or feel free to come by our office if you have
any gquestions.

Arcticwolves,

spC (0)(3). (b)(6)

¢ CENTCOM 008645
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